
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4210
ANSWERED ON:19.12.2012
CADRE REVIEW OF INDIAN COST ACCOUNTS SERVICE
Singh Shri Brij Bhushan Sharan

Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the cadre review of the Indian Cost Accounts Service (ICAS) officers is pending for more than three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the action proposed to be taken to expedite the cadre review in a time bound manner?

Answer

Minister of State in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions and Minister of State in the Prime Minister's Office.
(SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY)

(a): No, Madam.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): Ordinarily, cadre review of a Group 'A' Central Service should be done every five years. The last cadre review of Indian Cost Account Service was done in the year 2005 and the corresponding amendments in the Service Rules were notified on June 1, 2007.
A proposal for cadre review has been received in this Department in November 2012.
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